PAGE

## BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON

In the Matter of the Petition by Derek Reaney to Name a New Private Road Located off Walker Road "Foxglove Lane"

ORDER NO. 41-2024

WHEREAS, the Columbia County Board of Commissioners can name a private road if citizens so request, and if the Director of the County Land Development Services Department determines that under the circumstances, naming the private road would serve the interest of the public and be beneficial to the County; and

WHEREAS, on June 3, 2024, Derek Reaney ("Petitioner") submitted a petition to name a new private road off Walker Road; and

WHEREAS, the new private road serves one existing dwelling assigned the address of 57049 Walker Road (assigned Tax Identification Nos. 4216-00-02300 and 4221-A0-00800), as well as Petitioner's vacant property assigned the Tax Identification No. 4216-00-02400 and another vacant property assigned the Tax Identification No. 4216-00-02401; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Land Development Services has determined that the petition meets the criteria set forth in Ordinance No. 2015-1 (Rural Addressing Ordinance), Section 7.04, regarding the naming of private roads and recommends petitioner's first choice, "Foxglove Lane"; and

WHEREAS, the Director's recommendation is attached hereto as Exhibit A and is incorporated herein by this reference;

// // // // // // NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the new private road serving the property at 57049 Walker Road, the Petitioner's vacant property assigned the Tax Identification No. 4216-00-02400, and the property assigned the Tax Identification No. 4216-00-02401 shall be named "Foxglove Lane".

Dated this <u>4</u> day of <u>September</u>, 20<u>24</u>.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON

Approved as to Form By:

Office of County Counsel

By: Casey Garrett, Chair
By: DEmol
Kellie Jo Smith, Commissioner
By: Margaret Magruder, Commissioner